

Ohio Administrative Code Rule 3772-74-02 Authority and purpose.

Effective: September 3, 2019

- (A) The rules adopted in Chapter 3772-74 of the Administrative Code are done so pursuant to division (L) of section 3772.03 and Chapter 3774. of the Revised Code.
- (B) The purpose of Chapter 3772-74 of the Administrative Code is to ensure the integrity of fantasy contests conducted in the state of Ohio.
- (C) The commission shall have exclusive jurisdiction over all matters within the scope of its authority under fantasy contest law.
- (D) The commission may, under procedures established in Chapter 119. of the Revised Code, adopt, amend, or repeal such rules as it deems necessary and proper for the successful and efficient regulation of fantasy contests under division (L) of section 3772.03 and Chapter 3774. of the Revised Code.
- (E) The commission may, in its discretion and where permitted by law, delegate its authority to perform any of its functions related to the regulation of fantasy contests to the executive director or to other employees of the commission. Such delegations shall be governed by rule 3772-2-05 of the Administrative Code.
- (F) All notice to, requests of, or correspondence with the commission related to fantasy contest law shall be made to the executive director.